
OCT 2 9 1999 
October 28,1999 

f 

Ms. Lori Wrotenbery 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Mr. Lee Otteni 
Bureau of Land Management 
1235 La Plata Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 

ZP 

Re: Approval to downhole commingle 
Blanco Mesaverde & Basin Dakota Gas Pools 
Dugan Production Corp.'s El Nino No. 6E 
API #30 045 29639, Unit J, Sec. 11, T-26N, R-9W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery and Mr. Otteni, 

Attached is NMCOD Form C-107A with which we are requesting approval to downhole commingle production 
from the Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota gas pools in our recently drilled El Nino No. 6E. The 320 acre 
spacing unit for both pools is the south half of Section 11 (T-26N, R-9W) and all interest ownership is common. 

The subject well was spudded on 7-28-99 and is currently waiting to be completed with 414" casing cemented at 
6736' on 8-10-99. We are planning to complete the Dakota and Mesaverde and propose to downhole commingle 
production during the initial completion operations. Based upon our wellbore assessment and a review ofthe 
wells completed in these two pools in the immediate area (see Attachment No. 2), we anticipate marginal 
production from the Dakotaand although the Mesaverde appears to be fairly productive, it has not been previously 
completed offsetting wells. The Dakota is the primary producing interval in this area and in the nine section area 
that includes Section No. 11 plus the eight adjacent sections, there are 24 Dakota completions. Production from 
these 24 wells currently ranges from 0 to 151 MCFD and averages 57 MCFD. Thirteen of the 18 Dakota spacing 
units in this nine section area have not been infill drilled. 

The Mesaverde has been completed in only four wells, all of which are to the northeast. The nearest Mesaverde 
completion is in Burlington's Huerfanito Unit No. 87 which is approximately Wi miles away and production 
currently averages 165 MCFD. 

We have proposed a fixed allocation factor based upon current producing rates in existing wells. We are aware 
that it is likely both zones will exhibit higher initial producing rates, however both zones should exhibit similar 
declines in producing rates and since the early production data (prior to 1970) is not available on most of the 
wells, we believe using current production to determine allocation factors will provide an accurate allocation of 
production for a majority of the producing life of the El Nino No. 6E and will also provide a very close 
approximation ofthe early time production allocation. All interest ownership is common in both zones. 

709 E. MURRAY DR. • P. O. BOX 420 • FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 • FAX* (505) 327-4613 



By copy of this application, we are providing notice to the offset operators. 

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

John D. Roe 
Engineering Manager 

JDR/tmf 

xc: NMOCD - Aztec 
Burlington Resources 
Energen Resources 

c:\en6edclt. wpd 



DISTRICT I State of New Mexico _ Form C-107-A 
• Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department New 3-12-96 

P.o: Box 1980, Hobbs. NM 88241-1980 

DISTRICT n O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N DIVISION APPROVAL PROCESS: 

811 South First st. Artesia. NM 88210-2835 2040 S. Pachec*> XAdministrative Hearing 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6429 

DISTRICT ill EXISTING WELLBORE 
locoRIOBrazosRd.Aztee.NM 87410-1693 A P P L I C A T I O N FOR D O W N H O L E C O M M I N G L I N G X.YES NO 

Dugan Production Corp. P. O. Box 420. Farmington. NM 87499-0420 
Operator 

El Nino 

Address 

J-11-T26N-R9W San Juan 
Lease 

OGRID NO. 006515 

Unit Ltr.-Sec-Twp-Rge 

PropertyCode023504 API NO. 30-045-29639 FederalX, State. 

County 

Spacing Unit Lease Types: (check 1 or more) 

, (and/or) Fee 

The following facts ara submitted in intermediate 
Zon* 

Lower 
Zone 

1. Pool Name and 
Pool Code 

Blanco Mesaverde 
72319 

Basin Dakota 
71599 

2. Top and Bottom of 
Pay Section (Perforations) 

proposed 
&2W-4400' 

proposed 

3. Type of production 
(Oil or Gas) 

Gas & Condensate Gas & Condensate 

4. Method of Production 
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) 

Flow Flow 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

OJ Zones - Artificial Lift: 
Estimated Current 

Gas & Oil - Flowing: 
Measured Current 

All Gas Zones: 
Estimated Or Measured Original 

a. (Current) 

±1250 psi (est.) 
a. 

±1930 psia® 6450* 
± 1812 psia @ 4300' datum 

5. Bottomhole Pressure 

OJ Zones - Artificial Lift: 
Estimated Current 

Gas & Oil - Flowing: 
Measured Current 

All Gas Zones: 
Estimated Or Measured Original 

(Original) 

b.1250 psia(est) @ 4300" mid-
perf datum 

b. b. 
±2518 psia @ 6450/ 
±2368'psia @ 430a datum 

6. Oil Gravity ("API) or 
Gas BTU Content 

±1200 BTU/SCF ±1300BTU/CF 

7. Producing or Shut-in? Not completed Not completed 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-in, give date and oil/gas/ 
water rates of last production 

Note: For new zones with no production history, 
applicant shall be required to attach production 
estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 

(within 60 days) 

Not completed Anticipated yes - not completed Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-in, give date and oil/gas/ 
water rates of last production 

Note: For new zones with no production history, 
applicant shall be required to attach production 
estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 

(within 60 days) 

Date: Anticipate 

Rates: 165 MCFD + 1.1 BOD 

See Attachment #2 

Date: 

Rates: 

Date: Anticipate 

Rates: 57 MCFD + 0.3 BC/D 

See Attachment #2 

Production Marginal? (yes or no) 

* If Shut-in, give date and oil/gas/ 
water rates of last production 

Note: For new zones with no production history, 
applicant shall be required to attach production 
estimates and supporting data 

* If Producing, give date andoil/gas/ 
water rates of recent test 

(within 60 days) 

Date: 

Rates 

Date: 

Rates: 

Date: 

Rates: 

8. Fixed Percentage Allocation 
Formula -% for each zone 

Oil: Oas: 
79% 74% 

Oil: Gas: 

% % 
Oil: Gas: 

21% 26% 

9. If allocation formula is based upon something other than current or past production, or is based upon some other method, submit 
attachments with supporting data and/or explaining method and providing rate projections or other required data. 

10. Are all working, overriding, and royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? X Yes No 
If not, have an working, overriding, and royalty interests been notified by certified mail? Yes No 
Have all offset operators been given written notice of the proposed downhole commingling? X"Yes ZZZ No 

11. Will cross-flow occur? X Yes No If yes, are fluids compatible, will the formations not be damaged, will any cross-
flowed production be recovered, and will the allocation formula be reliable. X Yes No (If No, attach explanation) 

12. Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? X Yes No 

13. Will the value of production be decreased by commingling? Yes X No (If Yes, attach explanation) 

14. If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the 
United States Bureau of Land Management has been notified in writing of this application. XYes No 

15. NMOCD Reference Cases for Rule 303(D) Exceptions: ORDER NO(S). 

16. ATTACHMENTS: 
* C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication.-Attachment 1 
* Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) 
* For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. - Attachment 2 
* Data to support allocation method or formula.-Attachment No. 2 
* Notification list of all offset operators.-Attachments 3 
* Notification list of working, overriding, and royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. 

Any additional statements, data, or documents required to support commingling. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE JZ^rSZ.- & TITLE Engineering Manager DATE October 26. 1999 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME John Roe TELEPHONE NO. (§05 ) 325-1821 



Dulrict I 

rrj itnx i-wn. iinbi.i. NM SK24|.I°HO 
Owrrict u 

r o Drawer ArteiU. N,\ l 1-071? 

Diilrict I I I 

1000 Kin Ilr»7«i Rd., Artec. NM H74I0 

Dl i l r i t l IV 

W Box 2n«8, Sanla Fc. NM S7504-2l)HSt 

.Slalc of New Moxico 
Kii t rRv. M i i i c r n l i A Natura l Rp-initrr*-* Drpur t t i i 

* / 
p f /-fit. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
I'O Box 2088 

Sanla Fc, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21, |9'M 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' A H Number 

30 045 29639 

1 Pool CIMIC 

72319 

' I ' lMll N H I I I C 

Blanco Mesaverde 
* P r o p e r l y C o d e 

023504 

IVnjH'rty Name 

El Nino 
' WeU Number 

6E 

' O O K I O N » . 

006515 

1 P j x T M t u r N H I I I C 

Dugan Product ion Corpora t ion 

Pllcvation 

6238' Estimated 
111 Surface Location 

U L or lot no. Section Townsh ip Range L o t l i l n Peel f r o m l l i e N n r l h / S m i l l i l i n e Feet f r t i m l l i e K i u t / W e i l l i n e C o u n t y 

J 11 2 6 N 9W 1 8 5 0 South 1 8 5 0 East San Juan 

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Towtubip Range Lot ldn Kect from the North/South line Feci from the fU.it/VVeit line County 

" Dedicated Acres 

320 

"Joint or Inf i l l u Cnuiotidadon Code 1 1 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

Id 

Section 11 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify //UJ/ the, information contained herein is 

trve and complete, lo the. best of my btoivtfdfr and belief 

Signatu re 

John D. Roe 
Printer! Name 

Engineering Manager 
I'.lle 

October 26, 1999 
Dale 

Dugan Production 
NM 012737 

1850' 

1850' 
J 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify tliat tfie well location shown on litis phi 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me 
ttr under my supervision, and dial Ute same is ine and 
correct io the best of my belief. 

May 14, 1998 
Oate of Survey 

Signature and 

^WUHlif////// 

CcifirfSe Number ' 



Dulrict I 

PO Ho* IW». I l . ih ln . N M 88241-1980 

Dlilnc! I I 

PO Drawer 1)1). Artesia, NM H82II-07I9 

DUlrict I I I 

1000 Rio llrajo* Rd., Altec, N M 87410 

District IV 
PO Bo» 20X8, Santa Fc. N M 87504-2088 

.Stale ol' New Mexico 
Klic r jy f . Miner*!* A Natura l H r m u r t e i U r j m r t 

/9A>r*r / 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Sanla Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Reviseil February 21, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

Stale Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
A P I N u m b e r 1 Fool Cn<ic ' Tool Name 

71599 Basin Dakota 
' Proper!} ' Code * r rn iK- i iy Name ' WeU Number 

El Nino 6E 

' O O R I D N o . ' O I M T H I U T NMIHC " Pjev«lion 

006515 D u g a n P r o d u c t i o n C o r p o r a t i o n 6238' Estimated 

Surface Location 
UL or lot no. Section 

11 

Township 

26N 

Range 

9W 

Lot ldn 

J 

Feel frum llie 

1850 

North/South line 

South 

Feet frum the 

1850 

Ka.it/Weit line 

East 

Coualr 

San Juan 

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Towaih IP Range Lot ldn Feet fnini Ihe North/Snulh line Feet from the Ea.it/Weil Une Count j 

" Dedicated Acres 

320 

" Joint or Inf i l l " Consolidation Code " Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

16 

Sect ion 11 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify tiiat the information contained herein is 
tme and complete to Ow. best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

Sherman E. Dugrfn 
IVintcd Name 

Vice-President 
Mile 

June 18. 1998 
Dale 

Dugan 
NM 

Production 
012737 ®- 1850' 

1850" 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify dial Ute well location shown on Uiii plat 
war plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me 
ar undrr my supervision, and lliat tlie same is true and 
correct lo llie best of my belief. 

May H , 1998 
Date of Survey 

Signature and .Seal 

' 5 9 7 9 ^ 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
• Engineering Bureau -

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET 
TNW COVERSHEET18 MANDATORY K m AU. AOaBWSTRATTVE AmjCATTONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DrVtSJO* RULES AND R£QUl_AT>OH3 

Application Acronyms: 
(NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [NSL-Non-Standard Location] 

[DO-Oirectionat Drilling] (SD-Simurtaneous Dedication) 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] fPLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS • Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Sart Water Disposal] [IPHnJection Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualffied Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] fPPR-Positive Production Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Directional Drilling 

• NSL QNSP O D D Q S D 

Check One Only for fB] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB QPLC QPC QOLS QOLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX QPMX QSWD QlPI QEOR QPPR 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 

[A] • Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] • Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] • Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] • Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands. State Land Office 

[E] • For ail of Ihe above, Proof of Notification oi Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] • Waivers are Attached 

[3] INFORMATION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Statement of Understanding 
I hereby certify that I , or personnel under my supervision, have read and complied with all applicable Rules and 
Regulations ofthe Oil Conservation Division. Further, I assert that the attached application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and where applicable, verify that all interest (WI, 
RJ, ORRI) is common. I further verify that all applicable API Numbers are included- I understand that any 
omission of data, information or notification is cause to have the application package returned with no action 
taken. 

Note Statement must ba comptettd by an MrvirJual with supervisory capacity 

J o h n D- R o e fe-^-— 0 • Engineering Manager 10/27/99 
Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 
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Page 2 of 7 

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 
ANTICIPATED PRODUCTION 

EL NINO NO. 6E 
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP. 

Gas - MCFD Condensate - BPD 
Blanco Mesaverde CO 165 (74%) 1.1 (79%) 
Basin Dakota (2) 57 (26%) 0.3(21%) 
Total 222 1.4 

Notes: 

(T) Mesaverde Production - Nearest completion is the Huerfanito Unit No. 87 which 
is ±1.5 miles to the NE. Anticipated gas production represents current average 
for Huerfanito Unit No. 87. Anticipated condensate production represents the 
average condensate yield of 6.9 bbl/mmcf for all four Mesaverde wells in the 
9 section area of interest. Production curve presented on Page No. 7. 

(2) Dakota Production - Within the 9 section area of interest, 24 Dakota completions 
exist and averaged 57 MCFD plus a condensate yield of 6.0 bbl/mmcf during 
the first five months of 1999. Production curves for the four wells directly offsetting 
El Nifio No. 6 to the North, East, South and West are presented on Pages No. 3 
through 6. 

(3) Nine section area of interest - Section No. 11 plus eight adjacent sections (Sections No. 
1, 2, 3,10,12,13,14,15) all in T-26N, R-9W of San Juan County, New Mexico. 
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dugan production corp. NOV " 8 1999 

November 5, 1999 

Ms. Lori Wrotenbery 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Mr. Lee Otteni 
Bureau of Land Management 
1235 La Plata Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Re: Dugan's 10/28/99 application to downhole commingle 
Blanco Mesaverde & Basin Dakota gas pools 
Dugan Production Corp.'s El Nino No. 6E 
API #30 045 29639, Unit J, Sec. 11, T-26N, R-9W 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Wrotenbery and Mr. Otteni, 

Attached for your review and use in processing the subject application are signed statements from 
the two offset operators wherein each offset operator states they have no objection to our 
proposed downhole commingling of production from the Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota 
gas pools in our El Nino No. 6E. The originals are being sent to the NMOCD and copies to the 
BLM. 

John D. Roe 
Engineering Manager 

JDR/tmf 

attachments 

. MURRAY DR. • P. O. BOX 420 • FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 • FAX* (505) 327-4613 

Sincerely, 



j " dugan production corp. 

11 

October 28, 1999 CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEfgfflfl 

Burlington Resources Energen Resources Corp. 
P. 0. Box 4289 2198 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 Farmington, NM 87401 

Re: Proposed downhole <x>mmingling 
Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota Gas Pools 
Dugan Production's El Nino No. 6E 
Unit J, Section 11, T-26N, R-9W 
San Juan County, NM 

Dear Offset Operator, 

Our records indicate that you are an offset operator to the captioned well. Attached for your review and file is 
a copy of our application to the NMOCD and BLM requesting administrative approval for our proposed 
downhole c»rnmingling of production from the Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota gas pools. If you have no 
objection to this application, we would appreciate your signing the statement below on the attached copy of this 
letter and returning to Dugan Production in the enclosed envelope. 

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

^ 9-

John D. Roe 
Engineering Manager 

JDR/tmf 

STATEMENT 

8v£u/u^7n/^£^^a£. f oit-t- has no objection to Dugan Production's proposed downhole commingling of 

production from the Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota gas pools in their El Nino No. 6E well. 

By: ^ T ^ - M - Y ^ S a g — J X X ^ 2a^^*<<- Date: / / 
Signature & Title r 

709 E. MURRAY DR. • P. O. BOX 420 • FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 • FAX* (505) 327-4613 



j 1 dugan production corp. 

October 28, 1999 

Burlington Resources 
P. O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT 

Energen Resources Corp. 
2198 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Re: Proposed downhole cornmingling 
Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota Gas Pools 
Dugan Production's El Nino No. 6E 
Unit J, Section 11, T-26N, R-9W 
San Juan County, NM 

Dear Offset Operator, 

Our records indicate that you are an offset operator to the captioned well. Attached for your review and file is 
a copy of our application to the NMOCD and BLM requesting administrative approval for our proposed 
downhole commingling of production from the Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota gas pools. If you have no 
objection to this application, we would appreciate your signing the statement below on the attached copy of this 
letter and returning to Dugan Production in the enclosed envelope. 

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

John D. Roe 
Engineering Manager 

JDR/tmf 

STATEMENT 

<^2^^W <^^^w^c X ^ j f ^ a s n o vb&ti011 t o Dugan Production's proposed downhole commingling of 

saverde anc( Basin, Dakota gas pools in their El Nino No. 6E well. 

£>/sr7&',/T /frxjyjr,^ >Date: 
Signature & Title 

709 E. MURRAY DR. • P. O. BOX 420 • FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 • PHONE: (505) 325-1821 • FAX# (505) 327-4613 


